

No. 22-40367

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

State of Texas; State of Louisiana,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

United States of America; Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security; United States Department of Homeland Security; Troy Miller, Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; United States Customs and Border Protection; Tae D. Johnson, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his official capacity; United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Tracy Renaud, Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director of the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, in her official capacity; U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,

Defendants - Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR AMICUS
CURIAE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN OPPOSITION TO A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

**MATT A. CRAPO
CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590**

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1 and Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, *amicus curiae* Immigration Reform Law Institute makes the following disclosures:

- 1) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all parent corporations: None.
- 2) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all publicly held companies that hold 10% or more of the party's stock: None.
- 3) The following entity has an interest in the outcome of this case:
Immigration Reform Law Institute.

DATED: June 22, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Matt Crapo

Matt A. Crapo

Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. § 1252(f)(1) DOES NOT IMPOSE JURISDICTIONAL OR REMEDIAL LIMITS FOR PLAINTIFF STATES	3
A. The INA does not bar the States’ APA claims.....	4
B. The INA does not bar the States’ equitable claims	7
II. THIS COURT HAS A DUTY TO REACH THE MERITS	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	8
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	8
<i>Director, Office of Workmen's Compensation Program, etc. v. Alabama By- Products Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 710 (5th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	2
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 2022 U.S. LEXIS 2844, No. 20-322 (U.S. June 13, 2022)	3, 4, 7
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010)	1
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016)	1

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....5

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,
142 U.S. 651 (1892).....2

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....4

Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....1

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
420 U.S. 738 (1975).....5

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....1

United States v. Texas,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....1

Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014).....1

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 559.....6, 7

5 U.S.C. § 702.....6

5 U.S.C. § 703.....5

5 U.S.C. § 704.....5

5 U.S.C. § 706.....7

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)2

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....2

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) 2, *passim*
U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 1, 8, cl. 4.....9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 32
